inches in length, with the letter "H" thereon in red color with an irregular one-half inch red border. Said flag shall be of reflective material so as to be readily discernible under darkened conditions and shall be issued under section 2 of this act.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The director of public safety may, upon application and payment of a fee of \$1, issue to any physically handicapped person a distress flag as described in section 1, and a card which shall be applicant's authority to use such flag. This card shall set forth the applicant's name, address, date of birth, physical apparatus, if any, needed to operate a motor vehicle, and other pertinent facts which the director deems desirable. The card and flag issued to an applicant shall bear corresponding numbers. In the event of loss or destruction of such flag a replacement may be issued upon the payment of the sum of \$1 by the applicant. The director of public safety shall maintain a list of those persons to whom distress flags and cards have been issued.

Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] Any person who is not physically handicapped who uses the above mentioned flag as a distress signal or for any other purpose or any other person who violates any provision of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished as provided by law.

Sec. 4. [Subd. 4.] "Physically handicapped" as employed herein shall include any person who has sustained an amputation or material disability of either or both arms or of either or both legs, or who has been otherwise disabled in any manner rendering it difficult and burdensome for him to walk.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 753-S. F. No. 1566

[Not Coded]

An act creating the Carey Lake recreation district, defining its powers and duties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Carey Lake recreation district. Subdivision 1. Creation. There is hereby created the Carey Lake recreation district for the combined territory of the cities of Buhl and Chisholm, the village of Hibbing, and the town of Stuntz for the purpose of de-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

veloping and operating recreation facilities within or without the territory of the participating governmental units.

Subd. 2. Governing body. The governing body shall consist of a board of trustees consisting of two representatives of each of the participating governmental units. Such trustees shall be appointed by their respective governing bodies, and shall hold office at the pleasure of the appointing authority. In the case of the town of Stuntz, the town board is the governing body. A majority of the trustees shall be a quorum. The trustees shall select a chairman and such other officers as they shall deem necessary. They shall meet at times and places to be determined by the board of trustees. The board of trustees may employ such persons as it deems necessary to serve at its pleasure. The board shall prescribe the duties of its employees and fix their compensation.

Subd. 3. Expenses and compensation. Each trustee shall be reimbursed for the actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his duties and shall receive as compensation for his services the sum of \$25 for each day or fraction thereof spent in attending meetings or performing other services authorized by the board in connection with its duties.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. Governmental subdivision. The Carey Lake recreation district shall be a public corporation and a governmental subdivision of the state.

Subd. 2. General power. The district may sue and be sued and may enter into any contract necessary or proper to provide recreational facilities of all sorts to people of the state.

Subd. 3. May acquire and hold property. The district may acquire by purchase, gift, or condemnation or may lease or rent any real or personal property within or without the district which may be necessary for the exercise of its powers or the accomplishment of its purposes, may hold such property for such purposes and may lease or rent out or sell or otherwise dispose of any property not needed for such purposes.

Subd. 4. Gifts. The district may accept gifts, grants or loans of money or other property from the United States, the state, or any person, corporation or other entity for district purposes.

Sec. 3. Tax levies. The board may levy an annual tax of not to exceed one mill on all the taxable property in the participating governmental units. Such tax shall be certified to the county auditor on or before October 10 of each year. The auditor shall levy and extend such amount as a tax, and the tax shall be collected in the same manner as the general taxes of the participating governmental

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

752]

units. The proceeds of such tax, when collected shall be paid by the county treasurer to the district.

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing bodies of the cities of Chisholm and Buhl, the village of Hibbing, and the town board of the town of Stuntz and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 754—S. F. No. 1621

An act relating to retirement allowances for employees of cities of the first class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 422.20.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 422.20 is amended to read:

422.20 Cities of first class; retirement allowances; allowances not assignable or subject to execution. None of the moneys mentioned in this chapter shall be assignable either in law or equity or be subject to execution, levy, attachment, garnishment, or other legal process-, nor shall any of the proceeds of payments due under this chapter be subject to the inheritance tax provisions of this state.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 755-S. F. No. 1974

[Not Coded]

An act providing medical assistance for needy persons; authorizing the promulgation of rules and regulations governing the expenditure of funds for this purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Medical assistance for needy. Medical care for persons whose resources are not adequate to meet the cost of such

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

1134